THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 90 - 2004

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE A FRANCHISE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA AND UNION GAS LIMITED

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it expedient to enter into the attached franchise agreement (the "Franchise Agreement") with Union Gas Limited; and

WHEREAS the Ontario Energy Board by its Order issued pursuant to The Municipal Franchises Act on the day of , 20 has approved the terms and conditions upon which and the period for which the franchise provided in the Franchise Agreement is proposed to be granted, and has declared and directed that the assent of the municipal electors in respect of this By-Law is not necessary:

NOW THEREFORE The Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the Franchise Agreement between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and Union Gas Limited, attached hereto and forming part of this by-law, is hereby authorized and the franchise provided for therein is hereby granted.
- 2. **THAT** the Mayor and Clerk be and they are hereby authorized and instructed on behalf of The Corporation of the City of Kenora to enter into and execute under its corporate seal and deliver the Franchise Agreement, which is hereby incorporated into and forming part of this By-Law.
- 3. **THAT** the following by-laws be and the same are hereby repealed:

By-law #1024 for the former Corporation of the Town of Keewatin, passed in Council on the 24th day of September, 1984;

By-law #3076 for the former Corporation of the Town of Kenora, passed in Council on the 28th day of November, 1977;

By-law #1023 for the former Corporation of the Town of Jaffray and Melick, passed in Council on the 21st day of February, 1989.

4. **THAT** this by-law shall come into force and take effect as of the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 21 day of June, 2004 By-law read a Third & Final Time this 25 day of Oct., 2004

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KEN	ORA:
David Canfield,	MAYOR
Joanne McMillin	, CLERK